

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

REX ALLEN FREDERICKSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TIZOC LANDEROS, Detective,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
Northern District of Illinois  
Eastern Division

Case No. 11-cv-03484

District Judge Thomas M. Durkin

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court,  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 11-cv-03484  
The Honorable Judge Thomas M. Durkin

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ANCEL GLINK, P.C.**

Thomas G. DiCianni / ARDC #03127041

[tdicianni@ancelglink.com](mailto:tdicianni@ancelglink.com)

Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant

140 S. Dearborn, #600

Chicago, Illinois 60603

312-782-7606

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
ARGUMENT.....	1
DEFENDANT LANDEROS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF’S CLASS OF ONE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM, IN THAT THE IRRATIONAL CONDUCT ELEMENT DOES NOT EXIST, AND LANDEROS’ ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW .....	1
A. Plaintiff’s Claim Fails the First Prong of the Qualified Immunity Test.....	1
B. Plaintiff’s Claim Also Fails the Second Prong of the Qualified Immunity Test.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.J. v. Butler Illinois Sch. Dist. #53</i> , 2018 WL 1469005 *7 (N.D. Ill.).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 640 (1987) .....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986).....	3
<i>Arce v. Banks</i> , 913 F.Supp. 307, 309 (S.D.N.Y.1996) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	9
<i>Beley v. City of Chicago</i> , 901 F.3d 823, 827 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Black v. Stephens</i> , 662 F.2d 181 (3d Cir.1981) .....	12
<i>Burton v. Livingston</i> , 791 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Busch v. City of Anthon, Iowa</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 876, 889-90 (N.D. Iowa 2001) .....	11
<i>CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Village of Plainfield</i> , 38 F.Supp.3d 896, 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	5
<i>Christensen v. County of Boone</i> , 483 F.3d 454, 464-65 (7th Cir.2007) .....	11
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 1774 (2015).....	9, 17
<i>DelMarcelle v. Brown Cty. Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887, 915 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 10, 15
<i>Derfus v. City of Chicago.</i> , 42 F. Supp.3d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Village of Arlington Hts.</i> , 782 F.3d 911, 916 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Dyson v. City of Calumet City</i> , 306 F.Supp. 3d 1028, 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	5
<i>Eilenfeldt v. Community Unit School District #304</i> , 84 F.Supp. 3d 834 (C.D. Ill. 2015) .....	5
<i>Ernst v. Hinchliff</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	11
<i>Fares Pawn, LLC v. Indiana Dept. of Financial Inst.</i> , 755 F.3d 839, 845 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6
<i>Guth v. Tazewell County</i> , 2011 WL 13193294 (C.D. Ill.).....	5
<i>Gutierrez v. Kermon</i> , 722 F.3d 1003, 1011 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Hanes v. Zurick</i> , 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Hawkins v. Holloway</i> , 316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Hendricks v. Boltja</i> , 20 Fed. Appx. 34, 36 (2d Cir.2001).....	12
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Hopson v. Fredericksen</i> , 961 F.2d 1374, 1378-79 (8th Cir.1992).....	12 13
<i>King v. Olmsted Cnty.</i> , 117 F.3d 1065, 1067 (8th Cir.1997) .....	11
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148, 1153 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Kurtis v. Kopp</i> , 725 F.3d 681, 686 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>LaBella Winnetka, Inc. v. Village of Winnetka</i> , 628 F.3d 937, 942 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Louth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631, 634 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Maguire v. Municipality of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 783 F.Supp. 1475, 1484 (D.Me.1992) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. Village of Winnetka</i> , 371 F.3d 992, 1002 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Miller v. City of Monona</i> , 784 F.3d 1113, 1121 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Paramount Media Group, Inc. v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 2017 WL 590281 *11 (N.D. Ill.).....	5
<i>Patton v. Przybylski</i> , 822 F.2d 697, 700 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Pearson v. Village of Broadview</i> , 2018 WL 3036953 (N.D. Ill.) .....	5
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	9
<i>Reget v. City of LaCrosse</i> , 595 F.3d. 691 2010).....	2, 4
<i>Renneke v. Florence Cty., Wis.</i> , 594 Fed. Appx. 878 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> , 278 F.3d 1007, 1014 (9th Cir.2002).....	12
<i>Saiger v. City of Chicago.</i> , 37 F.Supp.3d 979 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	14

<i>Snedeker v. Grotk</i> , 2017 WL 3704843 *4 (N.D. Ill.).....	5
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski</i> , 705 F.3d 237, 253 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Hollingsworth</i> , 495 F.3d 795, 802 (7th Cir.2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891, 900 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	3, 10
<i>Vazquez v. Village of Bensenville</i> , 22 F.Supp.3d 861, 869 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	5
<i>Wade v. Collier</i> , 783 F.3d 1081, 1088-89 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>White</i> .....	17
